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Kentucky-American Water Company

2300 Richmond Road • Lexington, Kentucky 40502 • (859) 269..2386 • Fax (859) 268-6327

March 7, 2001
IP 96-19

Project No. 10619

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

REVISED INVESTMENT PROJECT 96-19
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

REFERENCE: Budget Project Memoranda Dated November 14, 1996, June 16, 1998,
November 11, 1998, and November 11, 1999

ESTlMATED COST:

Approved Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Budgeted 2000 Expenditure
Budgeted 2001 Expenditure

Revised Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Proposed 2001 Expenditure
Proposed 2002 Expenditure

INVESTMENT PROJECT REVIEW

$1,820,000
$ 990,000
$ 347,000
$ 483,000

$2,925,000
$1,187,400
$ 835,300
$ 902,300

DEPARTMENT

ENGINEERING

WATER QUALITY

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

OTHER

BY DATE

Equal Opportunity Employer

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PURCHASE AND IMPLEl\iENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

-- --
Proposed Proposed

Item ResponsipiJity 11198 Estimate 11/99 Estimate 3/01 Estimate
Implementation and Data Conversion $477,067 $ 844,043 $1,828,566

EDIS Remediati~ --------- $ 118,950 $ 119,407

Software 122,815 122,815 $ 12i~
1--:------ 105,995 309,362 $ 254,243Labor & Travel Costs

Equipment 177,000 166,132 $ 176,463-' Subtotal $882,877 $1,561,302 $2,501,494
AFUDC 83,760 259,101 $ 423,274
Total $966,637 $1,820,403 $2,924,768

- --
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Kentucky-AmericanWater Company

2300 Richmond Road • Lexington, Kentucky 40502

606-269-2386

November 11, 1999
IP 96-19

Project No. 10619

KENTUCKY-AJ"IERICAN WATER COMPANY

REVISED INVESTMENT PROJECT 96-19
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFfWARE

REFERENCE: Budget Project Memoranda Dated November 14, 1996, June 16, 1998, and
November 11, 1998

ESTIMATED COST:

I1't'VESTME~TPROJECT REnEW

WATER QUALITY ~

IN"FORMAnON SYSTEMS ,9·h--..~
J

Approved Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Budgeted 1998 Expenditure
Budgeted 1999 Expenditure

Revised Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Proposed 2000 Expenditure
Proposed 2001 Expenditure

DEPARTMENT

ENGD-:EERlNG

OTHER

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Equal Opportunity Employer

BY

s 966,000
s 93,067
s 623,133
$ 250,400

$1,820,000
s 990,000
s 347,000
s 483,000

I
i
I

DATE I

I
I

, 10 7/17

Printed on Recycled Paper
':)9,
-:...~
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November 11, 1999
IP 96-19

Project No. 10619
Page Two

DISCUSSION

This project was proposed to replace the legacy customer service software "With software designed by
ORCOM Systems. The project was revised previously to include funds for local expenses (travel,
temporary labor, etc.), an increase in the overall project implementation cost and additional PCs and
equipment related at several locations to get the full benefit of the software.

Implementation of the project was delayed to accomplish EDIS remediation for Y2K readiness.

This revision includes the remediation of the EDIS software and the revision of the start-up date as
specified in the current implementation schedule. AFUDC on this project has increased accordingly.

Currently, KAWC's estimated start-up date is September 2001.

Coleman D. Bush
Vice-President and Treasurer

CDB/dm
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVlCE SOFTWARE

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

.._-----
Proposed

Item Responsibility 11198 Estimate 11/99 Estimate
Implementation and Data Conversion $477,067 $844,043

EDIS Remediation ________n_ $118,950
Software 122,815 122,815

1-::-
105,995 309,362Labor & Travel Costs.... .
177,000 166,132EqUIpment -

Subtotal $882,877 $1,561,302
AFUDC 83,760 259,101
Total $966,637 $1,820,403

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 6 of 31



D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
O

F
A

C
T

IV
IT

Y

P
ay

m
en

tl

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on

C
A

S
H

F
O

R
E

C
A

S
T

E
N

T
IT

Y
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L

E

K
A

W
C

JA
N

FE
B

M
A

R
A

P
R

M
A

Y
JU

N
JU

L
A

U
G

S
E

P
T

$1
1,

89
0

$9
1

$
9

\

II
.\E

ng
m

m
in

g\
B

I'I
SO

FT
W

A
R

E
·G

N
T

.d
oc

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 7 of 31



D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
E

N
T

IT
Y

O
F

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E

JA
N

FE
B

M
A

R

P
ay

m
en

t!
K

A
W

C

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

K
A

W
C

'.:
\:

•

C
A

S
H

F
O

R
E

C
A

S
T

II
\1

~l
1l

ot
ll

lc
:c

rl
ll

)t
\I

\I
'\

S(
)I

·T
WA

KI
:·

(i
NT

d
ill

:

$2
3,

26
6

$1
7,

51
8

$2
0,

97
5

$5
0,

82
1

$1
8,

21
2

$7
6,

30
5

$2
7,

85
7

$1
47

,9
23

$9
5,

59
7

$2
5,

79
0

$2
3,

59
8

$2
2,

36
4

'KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 8 of 31



D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
O

F
A

C
T

IV
IT

Y

P
ay

m
en

tl

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on

E
N

T
IT

Y
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L

E

K
A

W
C

"
I

"
,

,1
,.

1
1

'

S
ub

to
ta

l
$1

94
,4

29
$3

1,
99

9
$3

1,
42

9
$3

1,
93

6
$1

8,
32

3
$1

3,
46

3
$1

1,
70

4
$1

2,
37

4
$9

,9
94

$1
1,

19
9

$7
,5

50
S7

,8
15

$6
,6

43

A
F

U
D

C
$5

5,
97

3
$4

,0
40

$4
,2

83
$4

,5
26

$4
,7

18
$4

,8
40

$4
,9

36
$5

,0
29

$5
,1

14
$5

,1
96

$5
,2

67
$5

,3
26

$2
,6

98

C
A

S
H

F
O

R
E

C
A

S
T

$2
50

,4
02

$3
6,

03
9

$3
5,

71
2

$3
6,

46
2

$2
3,

04
1

S1
8,

30
3

$1
6,

64
0

S1
7,

40
3

S
I5

,I
08

$1
6,

39
5

S1
2,

81
7

$1
3,

14
1

S9
,3

41

JI
IE

ng
lll

ec
nn

gI
B

PI
SO

FT
W

A
R

E
·G

N
T

,d
oc

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 9 of 31



D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
O

F
A

C
T

IV
IT

Y

P
ay

m
en

tl

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

A
F

U
D

C

C
A

S
H

F
O

R
E

C
A

S
T

E
N

T
IT

Y
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L

E

K
A

W
C $2
75

,0
97

$1
5,

11
9

72
,3

55
5,

14
6

$3
47

,4
52

$2
0,

26
5

$1
7,

48
9

5,
27

1

$2
2,

76
0

$1
8,

65
0

5,
41

0

$2
4,

06
0

fl

$2
0,

9.
26

I"
5,

56
1

$2
6,

48
7

$2
2,

81
7

5,
72

9

$2
8,

54
6

$2
4,

59
1

5,
91

0

$3
0,

60
1

$2
4,

68
7

6,
09

9

$3
0,

78
6

$2
0,

84
3

6,
27

4

$2
7,

11
7

$2
0,

54
0

6,
43

2

$2
6,

97
2

$2
1,

85
7

6,
59

4

$2
8,

45
1

$4
1,

03
5

6,
83

5

$4
7,

87
0

$2
6,

54
3

7,
09

4

$3
3,

63
7

If
\E

lI
gi

tlc
en

ng
\U

1J
\,s

O
Ff

W
A

H
E

·(
jN

T
.d

o
c

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 10 of 31



D
E

S
C

H
II

'T
IO

N
O

F
A

C
T

IV
IT

Y

P
ay

m
en

t!

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

A
F

lJ
D

C

C
A

SH
F

O
R

E
C

A
S

T

E
N

T
IT

Y
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L

E

K
A

W
C $3
36

,8
23

$2
8,

61
3

10
4,

87
5

7,
30

5

$4
41

,6
98

$3
5,

91
8

$4
9,

86
2

7,
60

6

$5
7,

46
8

$3
2,

40
8

7,
92

1

$4
0,

32
9

$4
5,

57
8

8,
22

0

$5
3,

79
8

$3
1,

92
5

8,
51

7

$4
0,

44
2

$
3

3
,3

8
6

'
$2

9,
22

1

8,
76

7
9,

00
6

$4
2,

15
3

$3
8,

22
7

$2
5,

63
0

9,
21

7

$3
4,

84
7

$2
0,

10
1

9,
39

2

$2
9,

49
3

$1
7,

56
9

I
$1

2,
51

4

9,
53

6
9,

65
1

$2
7,

10
5

$2
2,

16
5

$1
0,

01
6

9,
73

7

$1
9,

75
3

11
:\

E
ng

m
ee

nn
g\

B
P

\S
O

F
T

W
A

ll
E

.t
iN

T
do

c

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
Page 11 of 31



KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE IMPACT OF CAPITAL

SPENDING PROPOSAL
ORCOM - CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

Determination of Revenue Requirement
Authorized Rate of Return on Common Equity
Federal Income Tax Rate
Return on Common Equity before FIT
State Income Tax Rate
Required Rate of Retum on CE for Project
Common Equity Ratio for Project
Weighted Cost of Common Equity before Tax

Long Term Debt Ratio for Project
Estimated Cost Rate for New Debt
Weighted Cost of Debt

Total Pre-Tax Cost of Capital

11"00%
35.00%
16.92%
8.25%

18A4%
40.00%

7.38%

6000%
7.00%
4.20%

11.58%

Total Estimated Cost of Project
Investment by Others
Net Investment Financed by Company
New Common Equity
New Long Term Debt

Total Revenue Requirement
Required Pre-Tax Operating Income
Depreciation Rate
Property Tax Rate
Change in Operation & Main!. Expense
Revenue from New Customers
Total Net Revenue Requirement
Revenue Tax Rate
Total Revenue Requirement

Latest 12 Months Revenue - 05/30/1999
Required Price Increase

s 728,000
1,092,000

1180%
06990%

0"14537%

Amount
s 210,756

21,476
12,722

o
o

$ 244,954
357

s 245,311

$ 38,184,069
0.64%

$ 1,820,000
o

$ 1,820,000

Rate
1158%
1"18%
0"70%
0"00%
0.00%

13A6%
0.02%

13.48%

o
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Kentucky-American Water Company
6

2300 Richmond Road • Lexington, Kentucky 40502 • (606) 269·2386 • Fax (606) 268-6327

November 11, 1998
IP 96-19

Project No. 10619

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

REVISED INVESTMENT PROJECT 96-19
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

REFERENCE: Budget Project Memoranda Dated November 14, 1996 and June 16, 1998

ESTIMATED COST:

Approved Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Budgeted 1998 Expenditure
Budgeted 1999 Expenditure

Revised Estimated Cost
Prior Expenditures
Proposed 1998 Expenditure
Proposed 1999 Expenditure

INVESTMENT PROJECT REVIEW

$746,916
$72,017

$550,227
$124,672

$966,600
$93,067

$623,133
$250,400

DEPARTMENT

ENGfNEERlNG

BY DATE

WATER QUALITY

INFORMAnON SYSTEMS ...../-;rA!.~~~~::::

OTHER

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Equal Opportunity Employer

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
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November 11, 1998
IP 96-19

Project No.1 0619
Page Two

DISCUSSION

This project was proposed to replace the internally generated customer service software with software
designed by ORCOM Systems. The project was revised previously to include funds for local expenses
(travel, temporary labor, etc.), an increase in the overall project implementation costs and additional pes
and equipment required at several locations to get the full benefit of the software.

Additional costs for implementation now require the project to be further revised.

Coleman D. Bush
Vice-President and Treasurer

CDB/dm
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

---,---
Proposed

Item Responsibility 6/98 Estimate 11/98 Estimate
Implementation $201,273 $477,067
Software and Data Conversion $123,445 $122,815--
Labor & Travel Costs $182,500 $105,995
Equipment $177,000 $177,000
~---

Subtotal $684,218 $882,877
AFUDC $ 62,698 $83,760
Total

--
$746,916 $966,637

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
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Kentucky-American Water Company
Economic Analysis of the Impact of Capital

Spending Proposal
Purchase and Implement Customer Service Software

D..e.tm'mination of Revenue Requirement
Authorized Rate of Return on Common Equity

Federal Income Tax Rate
Return on Common Equity before FIT
State Income Tax Rate
Required Rate of Return on CE for Project
Common Equity Ratio for Project
Weighted Cost of Common Equity before Tax

Long Term Debt Ratio for Project
Estimated Cost Rate for New Debt
Weighted Cost of Debt

Total Pre-Tax Cost of Capital

11.00%
35.00%---
16.92%

8.25%
18.44%
40.00%---

7.38%

60.00%
7.00%
4.20%

11.58%

Total Estimated Cost of Project
Investment by Others
Net Investment Financed by Company

New Common Equity
New Long Term Debt

Total Revenue Requirement
Required Pre-Tax Operating Income
Depreciation Rate
Property Tax Rate
Change in Operation & Maint Expense
Revenue from New Customers
Total Net Revenue Requirement
Revenue Tax Rate
Total Revenue Requirement

Latest 12 Months Revenue - 9/30/98

Required Price Increase

$386,655
579,982

20.030%
0.6990%

0.14537%

Amount
$111,937

193,617
6,757

o
o

$312,311
455

$312,766

$37,453,760

0.84%

$966,637
o

$966,637

Rate
11.58%
20.03%

0.70%
0.00%
0.00%

32.31%
0.05%

32.36%

EcoAnalysis-MCF Ky 11/12/98 11:27 AM Page 12 of 12.
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Kentucky-American Water Company

Approved at Board of
Directors Meeting
July 16, 1998

2300 Richmond Road • Lexington, Kentucky 40502 • (606) 269-2386 • Fax(606) 268-6327

June 16, 1998
BP 96-19

Project No. 10619

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

REVISED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT 96-19
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

REFERENCE: Budget Project Memorandum Dated November 14, 1996

ESTIMATED COST:

Approved Estimated Cost
Budgeted 1996 Expenditure
Budgeted 1997 Expenditure
Budgeted 1998 Expenditure
Budgeted 1999 Expenditure

Revised Estimated Cost
Proposed 1996 Expenditure
Proposed 1997 Expenditure
Proposed 1998 Expenditure
Proposed 1999 Expenditure

$352,200
$ 11,800
$ 0
$197,100
$143,300

$746,916
$ 12,072
$ 59,945
$550,227
$124,672

BUDGET PROJECT REVIEW

DEPARTMENT

ENGINEERING

WATER QUALITY

OTHER AccwNlt //G-

Equal Opportunity Employer

~-'

DATE

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
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June 16, 1998
BP 96-19

Project No. 10619
Page Two

DISCUSSION

This project was proposed to replace the internally generated customer service software with software
designed by ORCOM Systems. As written, the original budget project did not include any funds for
local expenses (travel, temporary labor, etc.). Implementation of the software will require significant
expenditures at the local level for travel and for temporary labor to replace hourly employees while
traveling. Additional labor and travel expense will also be necessary as a result of Kentucky-American
Water Company employees' work on the core implementation team. This revision also includes an
increase in the overall project implementation cost.

During the initial stages of training and implementation, we have learned more about the specific
characteristics of the software. It is clear that to get the full benefit of the software throughout the
company, additional PCs and equipment will be required at several locations. This additional equipment
has been included in this revision.

AFUDC on this project has increased accordingly.

Completion of the project is expected in November 1999.

-~~
Coleman D. Bush
Vice-President and Treasurer

CDB/dm
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

Proposed
Item Respo~sibility 11/96 Estimate 6/98 Estimate

Implementation Costs $169,400 $201713
Software Instal1ation and Data Conversion Costs 119,500 123,445
Labor & Travel Costs 49,100 182,500

Equipment 177,000
Subtotal $338,000 $684,218
AFUDC 14,200 62,698
Total $352,200 $746,916

KAW_R_AGDR1#181_Attachment2_122308 
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Kentucky-American Water Company
Economic Analysis of the Impact of Capital

Spending Proposal
Purchase and lmntement Customer Servic~Softwar~

DeterminatiQn Qf Reyenue Requirement
Authorized Rate of Return Qn Common Equity
Federal Income Tax Rate
Return Qn Common Equity before FIT
State income Tax Rate
Required Rate of Return on CE for Project
Common Equity Ratio for Project
Weighted Cost of Common Equity before Tax

Lonq Term Debt Ratio for Project
Estimated Cost Rate for New Debt
Weighted Oost Qf Debt

Total Pre-Tax Cost of Capital

11.00%
35.00%
16.92%

8.25%
18.44%
40.00%

7.38%

60.00%
7.00%
4.20%

11.58%

Total Estimated Cost of Project
Investment by Others
Net Investment Financed by Company
New Common Equity
New l.onq Term Debt

TQtal Revenue Requirement
Required Pre-Tax Operating income
Depreciation Rate
Property Tax Rate
Change in Operation &Maint. Expense
Revenue from New Customers
Total Net Revenue Requirement
Revenue Tax Rate
Total Revenue Requirement

Latest 12 Months Revenue
Required Price Increase

$298,766
448,150

20.030%
0.6990%

0.14537%

AmQunt
$86,493
149,607

5,221
o
o

$241,321
351

$241,672

$36,167,332
0.67%

$746,916
o

746,916

Rate
11.58%
20.03%

0.70%
0.00%
0.00%

32.31%
0.05%

32.36%

6/16/98 10:47 AM Economic ECQ Impact
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200 East Park Drive· Suite 600 • PoOo Box 1688 • Mt Laurel, New Jersey 08054 • 609-778-0400

Kentucky-AmericanWater Company
Approved at Board of
Directors Meeting
December 16 1996

November 14, 1996

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT 96-~9

PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

SUBJECT OF STUDY

A review of existing customer service system software and software available from outside vendors
has been conducted to determine the software required to meet current and future needs of the
Company.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Company purchase software licensing and implementation services from
Orcom Systems, Inc.

ESTIMATED COST

Total Estimated Cost
Proposed 1996 Expenditure
Proposed 1997 Expenditure
Proposed 1998 Expenditures
Proposed 1999 Expenditures

ADEQUACY

$352,200
$11,800

$0
$197,100
$143,300

The new Orcom system software will provide an adequate customer service information system for
the next three (3) to five (5) years with the implementation of necessary software upgrades.

BUDGET PROJECT REVIEW

DEPARTMENT: BY: DATE:

ENGINEERING -------
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KAWC - Purchase and Implement Customer Service Software
Proposed Capital Budget Project 96-_

DISCUSSION

November 14,1996
Page Two

In 1995, the American Water Works System began an investigation regarding the adequacy and
compatibility of its various customer service software systems. The recommendation of the
committee established to investigate the customer service software systems was to purchase software
from Orcom Systems, Inc. of Bend, Oregon.

Kentucky-American is currently using internally developed software. This development was done
in conjunction with the Information System Offices in the American Water System located at
Richmond, Indiana; Hershey, Pennsylvania and Haddon Heights, New Jersey. The development of
the customer service software has been an on-going project which would not have been completed
for several years. This effort has been terminated as a result of the American Water System decision
to pursue outside standard customer service software applications.

While the current software applications meet many of our information and customer service needs,
they do not have many features built into the Orcom Systems software that would allow for
advanced capabilities. Substantial programing would be required in order for our current software
to perform the features included in the Orcom Systems software. The Orcom Systems software
advanced features will improve the customer service and reporting efficiency of the Company. In
addition, it is expected that the needs for programming support will reduce greatly .

.~-,Q~~
ayn;D. Morgan

Vice-President
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE SOFTWARE

Detailed Cost Estimate

Implementation Costs

Software Installation and Data Conversion Costs

Labor & Travel Costs

AFUDC

Total

$169,400

$119,500

$49,100

$352,200

The rate impact related to the capital cost of the project is 0.2 percent.

/kam
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